risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s overall risk

management programme focuses on having cost effective funding as well as to manage financial risk

to minimize earnings volatility and provide maximum return to shareholders.

Risk management is carried out by the Company’s finance department under policies approved by

the Board of Directors.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As the Company has no significant interest-

bearing assets, the Company’s income and resultantly operating cash flows are substantially

independent of changes in market interest rates.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the company's significant interest bearing

financial instruments was as follows:

The company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through profit and loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect

profit and loss account.

Effect on Profit and Loss 1% rate

 3Mk

+1.25% to

3Mk+5%

 3Mk

+1.25% to

3Mk+5%

Annual Report 2022 63

Increase Decrease

As at September 30, 2022

Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial liabilities 13,400,000   (13,400,000)

As at September 30, 2021

Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial liabilities 16,250,000   (16,250,000)

(ii) Other price risk

(iii) Foreign currency risk

(b) Credit risk

The Company monitors the credit quality of its financial assets with reference to historical

performance of such assets and available external credit ratings. The carrying values of financial

assets which have not impaired are as under:

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from currency risk or

interest rate risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial